



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR**

**WRIT PETITION NO.5620 OF 2025**

(Manoj Madhukar Vinchurkar Vs. Union of India, thr. the Joint Secretary, Ministry of Law and Justice, New Delhi and another)

-----  
*Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's Orders.*

*Court's or Judge's orders.*

-----  
Mr. Shraddhanand Bhutada, Advocate for Petitioner.

**CORAM: SMT. M. S. JAWALKAR AND RAJ D. WAKODE, JJ.**  
**DATE: 23<sup>rd</sup> SEPTEMBER, 2025.**

1. Heard Mr. Bhutada, the learned Counsel for the petitioner.
2. The contention is that the impugned communication dated 08.09.2025 issued by the respondent No.2 – Under Secretary to the Government of India is *de hors* jurisdiction and hence is illegal and untenable.
3. In view of the above, issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 16.10.2025.
4. Mr. C. J. Dhumne, the learned Counsel waives service of notice for the respondents.
5. In the meanwhile, interim relief in terms of prayer clause (C) till the returnable date.

(RAJ D. WAKODE, J.)

(SMT. M. S. JAWALKAR, J.)